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(b) The Task Force on Agricultural Development constituted by NITI Aayog is strongly of the view that as a part of the strategy to bring a Second Green Revolution, India must return to permitting proven and well tested GM technologies with adequate safeguards.

{c) There is no specific role of NITI Aayog in the recently approved GM Mustard by Genetic Engineering Approval Committee (GEAC).

Privatisation of select services in hospitals
2823. DR. SANJAY SINH: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government proposes to moot privatisation of select services in district hospitals of the country;

(b) whether Government has received any reply from the State Governments in this regard;

{c) the project proposals of Government under PPP model along with the funding details thereof; and

{d) the suggestions of Government for the poor patients and patients from BPL families?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING (RAO
INDERINT SINGIH): (a) No, Sir

{b) Does not arise.

{c) and (d) Guidelines for provision of healthcare services under Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode have been circulated to the States/UTs for:

1. Emergency Transport Services

2. Mobile Medical Units Services

3. Provision of Free Diagnostics Service Initiative (Free Pathological Services, Free Tele radioclogy Services, Free CT Scan Services)
4. Biomedical Equipment Management Maintenance Programme
5. National Dialysis Programme

6. Provision of Hospital Waste management, segregation, treatment and disposal services in health facilities

7. Management of the Health Facilities by NGOs under PPP mode

A Model Concessionaire Agreement and guidelines for the prevention and provision of treatment services for non-communicable diseases (Cardiovascular Diseases,
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Oncology, and Pulmonary Sciences) in PPP mode at the district level, especially in tier

2 and 3 cities, is being developed.
Status of MoU signed by States

2824 SHRI T. G. VENKATESH: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

{a) whether it is a fact that the Central Government is contemplating on checking the status of Memorandum of Understanding (MoUs) signed by the States for various projects, as most of the MoUs have failed to take off and are on only on paper;
{b) 1if so, the details thereof, and
{c) the steps being taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING (RAO
INDERINT SINGIH): (a) No, Sir

{b) and {c) Does not arise.
Legislative reforms for generating jobs

2825. SHRI ANUBHAV MOHANTY: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government plans to bring in legislative reforms in the area of tax and land in order to generate jobs;
{(b) if so, by when and the details thereof, and

{c) whether there are any plans of Government to set up labour intensive industries and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING (RAO
INDERJIT SINGH): (a) to {c) The Government have already been implementing many programmes/schemes for generating jobs like Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Pradhan Mantri MUDRA Yojana, Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM) and National Urban Livelihood Mission (DAY-NULM), Startup India, Standup India etc. Programmes such as Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), Pradhan Mantn Kaushal Vikas Yojana and Pradhan Mantri Yuva Yojana are enhancing the employability of the labour force to access job opportunities. Besides these mitiatives, flagship programmes of the Government such as Make in India, Digital India, Swachh Bharat Mission, Smart City Projects, Housing for All, MGNREGA, Sagar Mala and major reforms

